2017 Board of Variance

Notice of Appeal Form

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

Burnaby City Hall, 4949 Canada Way, Burnaby BC, V5G 1M2, Phone: 604-294-7290 Email: clerks@burnaby.ca

E Applicant

Name of Applicant HerRZ  mMANP
Mailing Address 779 i A
City/Town Buflin i Postal Code V37 TnY

Phone Number(s) (H) (30\4 33 -16sS (C)

Email mvileve lopment 1 O syl o com
- |

. Property
Name of Owner \_\ﬁ C /E’ YRUUNE  CHan
Civic Address of Property 61 Rodal  ORK A Buraemyy

| hereby declare that the information submitted in support of this application is, to the
best of my knowledge, true and correct in all aspects, and further that my plans have no
conflict with municipal bylaws other than those applied for with in this application.

7,
Jow 9\/@,’} P B e

Date Appjit’épt/ Signature

Office Use Only

Appeal Date R01F F<in ©2.  Appeal Number BV

Required Documents:
1 Fee Application Receipt
3 Building Department Referral Letter
3 Hardship Letter from Applicant
3 Site Plan of Subject Property

Any documents submitted in support of this Board of
Variance Appeal will be made available to the Public




S__City of

*Burnaby

BOARD OF VARIANCE REFERRAL LETTER

DATE: January 6, 2016

DEADLINE: January 10, 2017 for the February 2, 2017 hearing.

APPLICANT NAME: Jack and Paulina Chan

APPLICANT ADDRESS: 5537 Marine Drive

TELEPHONE: 604-435-1248

This is not an application.

Please submit this letter
to the Clerk’s office
(ground floor) when you
make your Board of
Variance application.

PROJECT

DESCRIPTION: New single family dwelling with secondary suite and attached garage

ADDRESS: 8462 Royal Oak Avenue

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LOT: 18 DL: 158

PLAN: NWP1489

Building Permit application BLD16-01173 will be denied by the Building Department because the design is

not in compliance with Burnaby Zoning Bylaw No. 4742:

Zone R2 / Scctions [102.6(1)(a), 102.8(1), & 102.10]

COMMENTS:

The applicant proposes to build a new single family dwelling with a secondary suite and an attached garage.
In order to allow the Building Permit application to proceed, the applicant requests that the following variances

be granted:

1) To vary Section 102.6.(1)(a) — “Height of Principal Building™ of the Zoning Bylaw from 29.5" to
32.09’ measured from the front average grade. The principal building height measured from the rear

average grade will be 24.79,

2) To vary Section 102.8(1) - “Front Yard” of the Zoning Bylaw requirement for the minimum front

yard depth from 39.48 feet (based on front yard averaging) to 34.56 feet.

3) To vary Section [02.10 — “Rear Yard” of the Zoning Bylaw requirement tor the minitnum rear yard

depth from 29.5 teet to 20,00 feet.

All principal building projections into the resulting front and rear yard will conform to the

requirements of Section 6.12.

Fences and retaining walls in the resulting front and rear yards will conform to the requirements of’

Section 6.14.

4949 Canada Way, Burnaby, BC V5G IM2 = Telephone 604-294-7130 Fax 604-204-7986 « wwiw.burnaby.ca




The applicant recognizes that should the project contain additional characteristics in contravention of

Notes:
the Zoning By-taw, a future appeal(s) may be required.
The applicability of this variance, if granted, is limited to the scope of the proposal shown on the
attached plans.

MS

Koo -

Peter Kushnir
Deputy Chief Building Inspector
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SUBJECT — Hardship Letter regarding 8462 Royal Qak Avenue Burnaby

To Whom it may concern,

| am writing this second formal hardship letter to the Board of Variance to request that our
application to build a new detached family dwelling at address 8462 Royal Oak Avenue be
approved for the following:

- A 2.58 ft height increase of the building structure

- A front yard setback of 34.56 from property line to foundation where a minimum front
yard setback of 39.48 ft. is required based on front yard averaging

- A back yard setback of 20ft from property line to foundation where a minimum back
yard setback of 29.5 ft. is required.

This would be our second application to the board of variance regarding the construction of a
new single family dwelling at the address noted above. The first BOV meeting, which took place
on December 15", 2016 we had requested the following relaxations, and they were both voted
down:

- A4 ft height increase of the building structure
- A front yard setback of 24.60 from property line to foundation where a minimum front
yard setback of 39.48 ft. is required based on front yard averaging.

Right after the last BOV meeting, | had met with the Planning department to see what | can do
from our end so that we can come to an agreement on the initial requested relaxations.

| was advised that if we can minimize the impact on front yard setback from a difference of 15
ft to a smaller number by moving the placement of the proposed building further back (Now
proposing front yard setback for 34.56 ft) and thus taking away from the minimum backyard
setback which is 29.5 ft (we have now proposed 20ft as the back yard setback) the placement of
the building will have minimum impacts on front and backyard setbacks as opposed to having a
large impact on just the front yard setback as we initially requested.

With moving the proposed building back 10 ft, we had challenges with the driveway slope to
the garage getting to steep, the solution to this issue was to raise the garage slab to meet the
bylaw for driveway slopes, and adding a step from the garage slab to the main floor of the
home.



Planning also stated that if | can find a way to decrease the height difference from 4 ft to a
smaller number to minimize the building height impact, they will consider supporting the
relaxation request. We are now proposing a 2.58 ft increase in height as opposed to a 4ft
increase which was initially requested. We accomplished the decrease in height by changing the
ceiling heights for the cellar floor from 9ft to 8ft and the main floor from 10ft to 9ft.

The reason why we are looking for a 2.58ft height increase is because the property is very steep
to begin with (dropping 18.74ft over the 104 ft depth) as it is located on the corner of Royal Oak
avenue and Keith st, on block north of marine drive. The driveway to the attached garage will
have a slope of 33% initially, however with the 2.58 ft height increase and raising the garage
slab elevation we can obtain a driveway slope of 15% (this is the number where we derived the
2.58ft height increase from after incorporating a design change to raise the garage elevation up
higher), the maximum allowed for driveway slope is 15% according to the city bylaws. The
driveway will come off of the back alley for Keith st. City of Burnaby Engineering will not allow
for a driveway off of Royal Oak Avenue as it is a main road, also we are unable to build a
detached garage as the property is not wide enough to accommodate enough distance
between the garage and the main residence, in addition the owner’s that will be occupying this
home are in their mid to late 70’s of age and it will be unsafe and difficult for them to walk
down the number of steps required if a detached garage was an option.

The proposed height of the new home will not obstruct the North neighbors views they
currently have from their homes as the neighbor’s to the north of the subject property are on
substantially higher elevation. The placement of the new proposed building cannot be moved
as there is no room to adjust the placement of the building on the property.

We have already changed our ceiling heights on the cellar floor from 5ft to 8ft and the main
floor from 10ft to 9ft and we have raised our garage slab elevation to be higher than the main
floor, we are unable to lower the building any further down as the garage slab and driveway
slopes do not comply with city building code bylaws.

The second and third relaxation’s we are proposing now are changes to the front and back yard
minimum setbacks of the proposed new single family dwelling at the above address.



The front yard setback off of Keith St (which in this properties case is the side yard setback as
the front yard is facing Royal Oak Ave) is proposed to be 34.56 ft to the foundation now. The
minimum front yard setback of 39.48 is required based on front yard averaging of the 2
properties to the east of 8462 Royal Oak Ave.

The back yard setback off of the alley is now proposed to be 20 ft from the property line to the
foundation of the proposed building. The minimum back yard setback in the bylaw is stated to
be 29.5 ft, however In order for us to decrease the impact to the front yard setback as per our
initial request (difference of 15ft) we were advised by the Planning department to move the
building back further which will have minimal impact on front and back yard setbacks.

The subject site, which is zoned R2 Residential District, is located in the South Slope
neighbourhood, in which the age and condition of single and two-family dwellings vary. This
interior lot is approximately 70 ft. wide and 104 ft in depth. The property next door (5229 Keith
St) has a driveway off the front elevation of Keith St. The property 2 houses down to the east
5269 Keith St also has a driveway off the front elevation of Keith St; as do many other addresses
on Keith St. We feel that the reason some of these homes on Keith St are set so far back are
because they have attached garages on the front elevations with driveways.

8462 Royal Oak also has an attached garage however the driveway is proposed off of the back
alley on the north elevation and the minimum backyard setback allowed in the bylaw is 29.5 ft,
we have proposed 20 ft from the property line to the foundation of the house as the backyard
setback. This third variance request has arised from the fact that the proposed building has
been moved back further to minimize the impact to the front yard setback. The house is 49.33
ft wide, in this amount of space we were able to slightly obtain a functional fioor plan.

According to building code bylaw section 10.2.7 (depth of principal building) under the R2
zoning it is stated that the depth of a principal building shall not exceed the lesser of:

a) 50 percent of the lot depth, or
b) 18.3 m (60ft)

We are not exceeding any of the above, the hardship to my client’s is the bylaw requirement
that states that we need to take the front yard averaging of the 2 adjacent lots and use that
average as the front yard setback. This property is only 104ft in depth, with a front yard average
setback of 39.48 and a minimum back yard setback of 29.5 ft we are only left with 35.02 ft to



design the house, when the depth of the principal building can be set at 52ft according to
section 10.2.7 and we are proposing the depth of the building to be 49.33 ft.

We hope that the Board will consider all the above information justifying the relaxations
requested of the new proposed building and make the appropriate decision.

Thank you for your time and consideration

Harb Mann



s uWiTop, Surey | o o s e EEp—— 38 ‘ASENENE 3NNDAY HEO 15A0H 3978 NO
‘xojdwls e pm— : : (S591-SLE-409) NNUW BHUH HW 0] IN3AISSY 03SOdObd

NOUYAITE (HINOS) LHDiN

=

T T e e




VOCINTMMM B3 SOCLLZ0W09 1 zdlzgesl 3|

9IC dGA "08 ‘HIANOONYA SARKI YIHOLA ZO6F |Sv0~-ZL0-£00:MNd

.

ploz "AvRL .3.53 HlzT STHL gaiva
~10E¥H00 (ALILLYAD
4102 “N¥f JO A¥Q HiS STHL QR4vQ

‘0ZSIASH 3JOTIAT SNITTNE

EATRG L0 d

"0'8 ‘Agveng
INNGAY MO TYACH Z9vd
ESIRAV ORES

1904 Ul 10D A
weoq 100 ey 1)

Bagoe w08 lgﬂ
spyow swouep )
2an swicuss () 108 J2 WoYHeq BLep &g
(woyour) l.!u-u'.- Fou |0 do) sejousp 8}
(sea) —.b‘..n;ln ed oy lvi.lv@

"Gwms sen seioup () Bogd posy snouep B
oD Eejousp E— 0d U0y pOPUOLS IICUED @

TSI BfUL ANG JO SANO|USESIR) JOU
0 pud teeodind BAnUQEng ) SO PeLoK RPGURS —
s 210 80 vy QIO SUoP MOOASE Iy ~

(ssuu) miswon
».{ﬂu.e..aj
ECROD D)

{vo8)) o) eun A
[#ousy Bo} =AWEZI-0LOR

uonojssimu POouAROXIdD LD I8A & uatum edomnim Bupgng -
AND NOABAE BIADUOD U
sirgd pos 0 (USUIMOW PAUDY BEN TRUADD UOTOARE 0§ -
V88 SPTD| = woraas
umay 0 PAOY PUD S WHEN JO VOIS Big
10 PIOME E0F—SI10 UMW RAUDD WO PRALSE S0
puo Lgowng j0 WMDQ NPT UD PRS0 MD PUDTDASY —
Aasns Py WON PEASD D BUDEUIGD M) —

“SIOH

Y v TGty |

W SEWL P10y

W IreE (@ ¥) wens Ay 6+Z%

U 58T (v ¥} wens umN 8ZZ$
] Serr WRGHPY SRRORI0Y |

Ooneeal
8051

133M1S HLIAN

S
‘I%
x
&
$
o
&
“
=
&
.‘f’
nm.
>
a2
x
4 ” <l.1~ &
@ *, & A S @, :ﬂ.
o o fEE Y SIS Diskelsy oS
O B SN . N S ES dean k. & .
’ e &.%.M‘ & LA P & g
Cha h .-K a B P el VN =% Kr&
IS . e o w4 o a S—
Av.‘n.. S o N R obpey W XB_ </ = .l:ﬂw..o.l.a._..
MV & e &% o > rd al. =
SRS RRLT Bl .
P 3 & a0 %y SR AL &
O A % L SN x
-3

. .v!.“ ol! oD By
68¥L NVId ‘LORLSIA ¥ILSNIALSIM M3N

L dNO¥O ‘8SL 107 LOMLSIA
NVid NO L¥vd 1d30X3 ‘81 107 40 NV1d A3A¥NS

ROYAL OAK AVENUE

L10Z "M DNUIANNS OGNV NYDN SN0T O




